

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ARTEM V. GELIS, BHAWAR PATEL,	:
ROBERT MCDONALD, JAMES V.	:
OLSON, GREGORY HEYMAN, SUSAN	:
HEYMAN, DEBRA P. WARD, DARRIAN	:
STOVALL, ALEX MARTINEZ, AMANDA	:
GOREY, CHRIS WILLIAMS, ASHOK	:
PATEL, KENNETH GAGNON, MICHAEL	:
CERNY, ERHAN ARAT, ANDRE	:
MALSKE, CRAIG LASH, NICOLE GUY,	: Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-07386-SDW-CLW
DAVID RICHARDSON, KAREN	:
HENDERSON, and ERIC T. ZINN,	:
individually and on behalf of all others	:
similarly situated,	:
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:
	:
v.	:
	:
BEYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE	:
AKTIENGESELLSHAFT and BMW OF	:
NORTH AMERICA, LLC,	:
<i>Defendants.</i>	:
	:

**DEFENDANT’S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Christopher J. Dalton
Argia J. DiMarco
Jacqueline Weyand
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
Incorporated in Pennsylvania
550 Broad Street, Suite 810
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-273-9800
Attorneys for Defendant,
BMW of North America, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 Point I The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees At The Lower End Of The
 High-Low Range Using The Lodestar Method. 2

 Point II Plaintiffs’ Submissions Are Inadequate To Allow The Court To
 Determine Whether The Hours Expended Were Reasonable And Necessary. The
 Court Should Not Award Them Their Requested Lodestar..... 4

 Point III A Fee Multiplier is Not Warranted..... 9

 Point IV Plaintiffs Have Not Submitted Any “Expert Report” Regarding
 Settlement Valuation And The Court Should Disregard Any Subsequent
 Submission..... 13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AmeriSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	3
<i>Charles v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1997)	12
<i>Damian J. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 2008 WL 1815302 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008)	7
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.2d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Doherty v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2916494 (D.N.J. June 25, 2014).....	11
<i>Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico</i> , 2020 WL 1974246 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2020).....	11
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 16-153 (FLW), 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019)	2, 12
<i>Gray v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 36387713 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2017)	3
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6163858 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Keenan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5, 7
<i>Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Mary Courtney T. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 2009 WL 185426 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2009), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub</i> <i>nom. Mary T. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7

<i>McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012).....	2
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile United States</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Neena S. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 2009 WL 2245066 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2009).....	6
<i>Oh v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	5
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Port Drivers Federation 18, Inc. v. All Saints</i> , 2011 WL 3610100 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2011)	5
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Vines v. Welspun Pipes</i> , 2020 WL 3062384 (E.D. Ark., June 9, 2020).....	12
<i>Washington v. Phila. Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 89 F.3d 1031 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6
Rules	
Local Civ. R. 54.2	7
Local Civ. R. 54.2(a).....	8
Rule 23(h)	5
